## 502512641 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Patent Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch	05/23/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Global Tel*Link Corporation	
Street Address:	107 St. Francis Street	
Internal Address:	33rd Floor	
City:	Mobile	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36602	

Name:	DSI-ITI, LLC
Street Address:	107 St. Francis Street
Internal Address:	33rd Floor
City:	Mobile
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36602

Name:	/alue-Added Communications, Inc.		
Street Address:	07 St. Francis Street		
Internal Address:	33rd Floor		
City:	Mobile		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	36602		

Name:	V Technologies Incorporated			
Street Address:	07 St. Francis Street			
Internal Address:	33rd Floor			
City:	Mobile			
State/Country:	ALABAMA			

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 031305 FRAME: 0276** 

Postal Code: 36602

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7123704
Patent Number:	6895086
Patent Number:	7664243
Patent Number:	7826604
Patent Number:	7248685
Patent Number:	7551732
Patent Number:	7102509
Patent Number:	7085359
Patent Number:	7039171
Patent Number:	7860133
Patent Number:	7643518
Patent Number:	6052454
Patent Number:	6072860
Patent Number:	7564961
Patent Number:	7092494
Patent Number:	7333798
Patent Number:	7403766
Patent Number:	7742581
Patent Number:	7783021
Patent Number:	7639791
Patent Number:	7844252
Patent Number:	7853243
Patent Number:	7256816
Application Number:	11861824
Application Number:	12032200
Application Number:	11852642
Application Number:	11706431
Application Number:	11819834
Application Number:	11504979
Application Number:	10832987
Application Number:	11045590
Ir	PATENT

REEL: 031305 FRAME: 0277

Application Number:	11986433
Application Number:	12378244
Application Number:	12321893
Application Number:	12378191
Application Number:	12218145
Application Number:	12802641
Application Number:	12456204
Application Number:	12655304
Application Number:	12951790
Application Number:	12861322

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 917777373

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: andrew.patrick@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: Greg Norman, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217730/2188
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Greg Norman
Signature:	/GN/
Date:	09/27/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=FE Release of Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of May 23, 2013 by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, a Swiss bank located at Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10010 ("Releasor"), in favor of GLOBAL TEL\*LINK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("GTEL"), DSI-ITI, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("DSI"), Value-Added Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Value-Added"), and 3V Technologies Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("3V") (GTEL, DSI, Value-Added and 3V collectively, the "Releasees").

### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, Releasees and Releasor entered into that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2011 (as from time to time amended, modified, supplemented or restated, together with all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement Releasees and Releasor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2011, which is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Recorded Security Agreement"), under which each Releasee granted to Releasor, a security interest in all of such Releasee's right, title and interest in such Releasee's Patents (including the Patents set forth on Schedule A), together with all Proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and Goodwill associated therewith (as applicable) (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to terminate, release, relinquish and discharge any and all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Recorded Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty, terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges any and all interests it may have in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

388879.07-PALSR01A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

**BRANCH** 

By:

Name: KEVIN BUDDHDEW
Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

By:

Name: PATRICK FREYZAG
Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

**REEL: 031305 FRAME: 0280** 

# SCHEDULE A

### **Patents**

# Patent Registrations and Applications

# UNITED STATES PATENTS

Jurisdiction	Title	Reg. No	Issue Date	Record Owner
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)	
US	3-Way Call Detection System	7,123,704	10/17/2006	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	3-Way Call Detection System and Method	6,895,086	5/17/2005	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	3-Way Call Detection System and Method	7,664,243	2/16/2010	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	System and Method For Controlling Free Phone Calls Through An Institutional Phone System	(11/861,824)	(9/26/2007)	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	System and Method For Multi- Modal Audio Mining of Telephone Conversations	(12/032,200)	(2/15/2008)	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	System and Method for the Automatic Distribution of Inmate Phone Recordings	(11/852,642)	(9/10/2007)	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	System and Method for Three- Way Call Detection	(11/706,431)	(2/15/2007)	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	System and Method For Visitation Management in a Controlled- Access Environment	(11/819,834)	(6/29/2007)	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	Three-Way Call Detection Using Steganography	7,826,604	11/02/2010	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	Three-Way Call Detection Using	7,248,685	7/24/2007	DSI-ITI, LLC

Jurisdiction	Title	Reg. No	Issue Date	Record Owner
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)	
	Stenography			
US	Centralized Voice Over IP	7,551,732	6/23/2009	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording and Retrieval Method			
	and Apparatus			
US	Computer Interface System for	7,102,509	09/05/2006	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Tracking of Radio Frequency			
***	Identification Tags		(00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.	
US	Integration of Cellular Phone	(11/504,979)	(08/16/2006)	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Detection and Reporting Into A			
US	Prison Telephone System	7,085,359	08/01/2006	Clobal Tal*Link Corneration
US	Investigation and Reporting of Inmate Security Threats	1,000,009	08/01/2000	Global Tel*Link Corporation
US	Method and System for Call	7,039,171	05/02/2006	Global Tel*Link Corporation
CO	Tracking to Discover Inmate-	1,037,171	03/02/2000	Global Tel Ellik Corporation
	Employee Fraternization			
US	Method For Transferring and	7,860,133	12/28/2010	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Separating Telephone Call Data	, ,		
US	Method For Transferring and	7,643,518	1/5/2010	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Separating Telephone Call Data			-
US	Telephone Apparatus With	6,052,454	04/18/2000	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording of Phone Conversations			
	on Massive Storage			
US	Telephone Apparatus With	6,072,860	06/06/2000	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording of Phone Conversations			
US	on Massive Storage	7 564 061	7/21/2009	Clobal Tal*Link Corneration
US	Telephone Port Allocation Method	7,564,961 7,092,494	08/15/2006	Global Tel*Link Corporation Global Tel*Link Corporation
US	Telephone System Telecommunication Call	7,092,494	2/19/2008	
US	Management and Monitoring	1,333,770	2/17/2000	Value-Added Communications,
	System System			Inc.
****	•	E 100 E 55	5 100 10 0 0 0	
US	Telecommunication Call	7,403,766	7/22/2008	Value-Added Communications,
	Management and Monitoring			Inc.
	System with Voiceprint			
	Verification			

Jurisdiction	Title	Reg. No	Issue Date	Record Owner
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)	
US	Electronic Messaging Exchange	7,742,581	6/22/2010	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Digital Telecommunication Call Management and Monitoring System	7,783,021	8/24/2010	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Means and Method for Detecting Three-Way Call Attempts	7,639,791	12/29/2009	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Telecommunication Call Management and Monitoring System	7,844,252	11/30/2010	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Telecommunication Call Management and Monitoring System	7,853,243	12/14/2010	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Improved Telecommunication Revenue Management System	(10/832,987)	(4/27/2004)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Voice Message Exchange	(11/045,590)	(1/28/2005)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	System and Method for Detecting Three-Way Call Attempts	(11/986,433)	(11/21/2007)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	System and Method for Detecting Three-Way Call Circumvention Attempts	(12/378,244)	(2/12/2009)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	System and Method for Electronic Notification in Institutional Communication	(12/321,893)	(1/27/2009)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	System and Method for Controlled Call Handling	(12/378,191)	(2/12/2009)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Telecommunication Call Management and Monitoring System with Voiceprint	(12/218,145)	(7/11/2008)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.

Jurisdiction	Title	Reg. No (App. No.)	Issue Date (App. Date)	Record Owner
	Verification	2000000 142 1000000000000000000000000000		
US	Electronic Messaging Exchange	(12/802,641)	(6/10/2010)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	System and method for Determining and Associating Tariff Rates for Institutional Calls	(12/456,204)	(6/12/2009)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	System and Method for Detecting Three-Way Call Attempts	(12/655,304)	(12/28/2009)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Telecommunication Call Management and Monitoring System	(12/951,790)	(11/22/2010)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Digital Telecommunications Call Management and Monitoring System	(12/861,322)	(8/23/2010)	Value-Added Communications, Inc.
US	Systems and Processes for Scheduling and Conducting Audio/Video Communications	7,256,816	8/14/2007	3V Technologies Incorporated
US	3-way Call Detection System and Method	60/331,258	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	Three-Way Call Detection Using Steganography	60/492,228	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL	DSI-ITI, LLC
US	Multi-Model Audio Mining of Telephone Conversions	60/901,342	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL	DSI-ITI, LLC

## FOREIGN PATENTS

Jurisdiction Title Reg. No (App. No.)	Issue Date Record Owner (Ann. Date)

Australia	Three-Way Call Detection Using	AU200430307	10/8/2009	DSI-ITI, LLC
	Steganography	5		
Canada	Three-Way Call Detection Using	(CA2534767)	(8/4/2004)	DSI-ITI, LLC
	Steganography			
EP	Three-Way Call Detection Using	(EP1661371)	(8/4/2004)	DSI-ITI, LLC
	Steganography			
PCT	Centralized Voice Over IP	(PCT/US04/4	(12/08/2004)	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording and Retrieval Method	1072)		_
	and Apparatus			
PCT	Improved Bandwidth Efficiency	(PCT/US2005	(1/6/2005)	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Central Data Center VoIP	/000552)		_
Canada	Centralized Voice Over IP	CA2513540	7/6/2010	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording and Retrieval Method			_
	and Apparatus			
Canada	Centralized Voice Over IP	(CA2697884)	(12/8/2004)	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording and Retrieval Method			_
	and Apparatus			
Great Britain	Centralized Voice Over IP	UK2413034	1/9/2008	Global Tel*Link Corporation
	Recording and Retrieval Method			_
	and Apparatus			
Hong Kong	Centralized Voice Over IP	HK1079019	8/15/2008	Global Tel*Link Corporation
. •	Recording and Retrieval Method			
	and Apparatus			

388879.07-PALSR01A - MSW

**RECORDED: 09/27/2013**